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Staff Report
Variance Request
DATES: June 17, 2024
T0: Irmo Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Douglas Polen, Assistant Town Administrator
SUBJECT: Variance Request
SUBJECT
PROPERTY: Al-acre tract located at 900 Lake Murray Blvd, TMS R03915-01-10
ACTION . : . .
REQUESTED: Consider a variance to signage for businesses located on the lot
Background

In January, 2024 Staff received a sign application for the subject property, a 96 sf sign featuring
two static faces and one LED Screen. A variant without the LED portion measuring 56 sf was also
submitted. There are currently two older signs on the property, and the stated plan was to
remove the two signs and replace with one new sign.

At the time, the property was zoned Neighborhood Commercial, which allows for a 20 sf sign with
a maximum height of 12 feet. Staff advised the applicant that the best course of action was to
rezone the property to General Commercial. The GC Zone was more in keeping with the immediate
area and would allow for a larger sign - 25" tall and 50 sf per side.

The property owner applied for a rezoning and it was granted on March 19, 2024.

During and following the rezoning the sign company for the property owner sent in sign plans of
various sizes, but all featured signs larger than 50 sf per side. During this time Doug Polen,
Assistant Town Administrator, communicated with both Dr. Mark Pelletier and a staff member at
Premier Aesthetic Dentistry - Pamela - about the sign. On March 27, 2024 Pamela sent Mr. Polen
plans for a sign of 66.7 sf, stating that since this was a multi-tenant space, they should qualify for
a multi-tenant sign.



The Zoning Ordinance does differentiate between standard freestanding signs and multi-face
signs. Standard freestanding signs allow for 25 tall and 50 sf per side. Multi-face signs allow for
25'tall and 65 sf per side. However, the Zoning Ordinance defines a multi-face sign as a “free
standing sign advertising more than four businesses located within the same development.” The
subject property features two businesses, and therefore is permitted only a standard freestanding
sign of 50 sf.

The current sign submittal dated May 2, 2024 requested a 62 sf sign and was denied. These sign
plans are attached.

Analysis

When granting a variance, South Carolina State Law (SC Code § 6-29-800) states that “A variance
may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in
writing" five findings. These findings are in question form below, with recommended answers
proposed as Staff Analysis.

L. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property?

No. The property has no substantial extraordinary or exceptional conditions when
compared with nearby properties. There are no such conditions that would necessitate a
larger sign.

2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity?
N/A. There are no extraordinary or exceptional conditions.

J. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property?

No. There are no extraordinary conditions, and the property can and has been effectively
and reasonably used for years.

4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or
to the public good, and will the character of the district be harmed by the granting of the
variance?



All nearby businesses follow the Zoning Ordinance active at the time of permit. That
having been said, a 62 sf sign would not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.

b. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a
nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the
official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any
of the aforementioned considerations?

This variance would not establish an otherwise non-permitted use, extend a
nonconformity, or change the zoning district boundaries. One could argue that a larger
sign would allow the property to be utilized more profitably.

Staff Findings

Staff finds that the variance should be DENIED. Per State law, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power “to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.”
Staff sees no unnecessary hardship as the subject property is no different from surrounding
properties, the surrounding properties are following the same code, and the subject property is
currently being used successfully. As such, it meets none of the requirements for a variance.
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Sign Permit #: ZEZM_D"I
Zoning District: ( g!)
Date Filed: 55 ] 2D A

VARIANCE APPLICATION ree:s10000_(l

Please print clearly or type responses. Complete and submit the application and attachments. If the applicant is not the owner(s), the
owner(s} must complete and sign the Designation af Agent. Staff cannot place this application on the agends if it is incomplete
and/or without the appropriate supporting documentation, Please use additional paper. Submit a digital and hardcopy site plan,
and any additional materials (i.e. photographs, elevation drawing with dimensions, or renderings). Site plans must be no longer than
24" % 36", and show scale, tax map number, property owner/developer information, date, vicinity map, north arrow, property shape
and dimensions, landscaping, buffering, and location and size of existing and/or proposed structures, and drives, ete. The site plan
must be designed by a registered land surveyor, landscape architect. or engineer.

Applicant Name;
803-794-4207 Email: Md@themdcompanies.net

Phone:

Designation of Agent: 1/we herehy authorize the person named as Applicant to act on my/our behalf to submit and amend documents,

t with staff, and attend pubhc meetings/hearings. Complete all desigmated sreas.
l\j[!r-ﬂté A8 S /2t j2
wner's Mame (pnrD -m Date
1
f aWAYAYY
Witness (pring) Witness Signature Date

Phone: @:’3’"76f --76!2)‘1 Emallggw_ra&uﬁgﬂu\ (& B M €O

CG

Zoning District: List pertinent ordinance section:

Current property use: CJResidential ommercial OlIndustrial OVacant Lot Area { sq ft)facre of propose project:

1. Describe the proposed project: _REMove two existing old signs and needs major repairs (150 Sq Ff)
Fabricate and install one new sign with 2 tennants. (64 Sqg Ft)

2. Vwe hereby appeal the zoning official’s denial to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the applicable zoning
provision {cite ariicle and section) __N/A
to permit the use of property in the manner shown on the attached scaled plot/site plan and/or sbove description.

3. The application of the ordinance is believed to result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by SC Code §
6-29-800(A)2 and the ordinance are met by the following facts. Please describe in detsil how you meet the below variance
criteria,

8. There are exfraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as

follows: More than 8,000 rental space, multiple tennant space. Muitible is two or more,

Ordiance defines it as four.

1 1 Variance Application
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b. These conditions do not generally apply fo other property in the vicinity as shown by:
There are neighbors that have one building with two tennants. State Farm & Irmo Drugs two 4 x 8

cabinets.Take 5 is a single building with 2 cabinets about 80 sq ft

c. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
Ordinance requires 4 to be "multiple” tennants. When there is two or three it restricis the

tenants {o share 50 sq Ft. 3 tennants can only have 16.6 sq ft & 25 Sqg ft for two {enants.,

This Sqg Ft. Is not adeguate signage to reach the traffic affectiv

business.

d. The anthorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent properties or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the fo!lowmg reasons:

The removal of two signs and the replac ntofo ith_simili

sizes as others close by.

4, Indicate (check Mihe applicable) supportive documentation. 03 plat ¥ scaled site plen {for new improvements) required
B¥photographs [B%levation drawings with dimensions Bffenderings
{3 others {please list)

1 attest to the best of my knowledge the information end attachment{(s) provided are accurate, The proposed activity does not
contradict any restrictions and covenants. I authorize the subject property, if applicable, 1o be posted with a notice for the Zoning
Board of Appeal’s public hearing.

056/23/2024

Date

THIS SECTION IS FOR IISE BY STAFF ONLY

Date Received by the Staff: 5 , 15 i? D

Date Advertised:

Date property was posted;

Date of Public Hearing:
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STANDARDS FOR GRANTING VARIANCES

The applicant must provide sufficient evidence to support an unnecessary hardship. A variance allows the board to modify
an otherwise legitimate zoning restriction when, due to unusual conditions, the restriction may be more burdensome than
was intended. The variance must not impair the public purpose. To obtain a variance on the ground of “unnecessary
hardship,” there must at least be proof that a particular property suffers a singular disadvantage through the operation of a
zoning regulation. An owner is not entitled to relief from a self-created or self-inflicted hardship. A claim of unnecessary
hardship cannot be based on conditions created by the owner nor can one who purchases property after the enactment of a
zoning regulation complain that the nonconforming use would work a hardship upon him.

The board has some discretion when deciding to grant or deny a variance. However, it is not free to make whatever
determination appeals to its sense of justice. SC Code § 6-29-800(A)2 state and explains the following variance criteria:

1.

Extraordinary/Exceptional conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property. Extraordinary conditions could exist due to size, shape, topography, drainage, street
widening, beachfront setback lines, or other conditions that make it difficult or impossible to make an economically
feasible use of the property.

Other property. These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.

Utilization. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the paiticular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property owners to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting the variance.

SC Code § 6-29-800(A)(2)d prescribes other factors;

1.

Use variance. SC Code § 6-29-800(A)(2){d)(i) states: The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would
allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming
use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may
be utilized more profitably if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. Other requirements
may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board may attach conditions to it. These conditions may affect the location,
character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area or to promote public health, safety, or general welfare.
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